Н \$65.00 420

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM451201

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Death Adders, Inc.		10/27/2017	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vacant Source Ltd.	
Street Address:	1800 Dong-Ming Road, Pudong, New Dist.	
Internal Address:	Room 204-205, No. 8 Lane	
City:	Shanghai	
State/Country:	CHINA	
Postal Code:	200126	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CHINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4205891	
Registration Number:	3957059	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122861884

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125577200

Email: wc@dhclegal.com

Correspondent Name: Charles Klein

Address Line 1: 605 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 34th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10158

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Charles Klein c/o Davidoff Hutcher & Cit

Address Line 1: 605 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 34th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10158

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William H. Cox

TRADEMARK REEL: 006207 FRAME: 0154

900428899

SIGNATURE:	/William H. Cox/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2017
Total Attachments: 8	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006207 FRAME: 0155

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective the 27th day of October, 2017, is made and entered into by and among Vacant Source Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of the People's Republic of China (the "Assignee"), with an address at Vacant Source, Ltd., Room 204-205, No. 8 Lane 1800 Dong-Ming Road, Pudong, New District, Shanghai, 200126, China; Death Adders, Inc. (sometimes hereafter "DAI") and E.T.D. Holdings, LLC (sometimes hereafter "E.T.D"), and Greg Rivera collectively the ("Assignors"), both with an address at 276 Greenpoint Avenue, Building 8, Suite 8302, Brooklyn, New York 11222.

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners of the intellectual property relating to Assignors business under the Marks and the domain name Mishkanyc.com (the "Intellectual Property") all as set forth on **Schedule** A hereto.

WHEREAS, Assignors are the registrant of record and owner of each of Internet domain name (including any and all goodwill symbolized thereby) mishkanye.com set forth on **Schedule** A hereto and the domain name registration therefor;

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Assignment is a condition to Closing.

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignors hereby assign to Assignee:
- a. The Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Marks and good will associated therewith and the domain name mishkanyc.com including, without limitation, all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof and any and all other domain names using the word "Mishka" ("Domain Names") ("Transferred Rights"); and
- any and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement, imitation, impairment, distortion, dilution or other unauthorized use or conduct in derogation of the Transferred Rights occurring prior to the Closing, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom; and
- c. any and all rights to obtain renewals, reissues, and extensions of registrations or other legal protections pertaining to the Transferred Rights.

Assignee, its successors and assigns, shall hold the rights to the foregoing for and during the existence of such Transferred Rights, and all renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, as fully

1

and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignors shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts reasonably necessary or desirable to record and perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Intellectual Property and the Domain Names, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of law rules of such state.
- 4. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. Each of the Parties submits to the jurisdiction of any state or federal court sitting in New York, New York in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Assignment and agrees that all claims in respect of the action or proceeding may be heard and determined in any such court. Each Party also agrees not to bring any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Assignment in any other court. Each of the Parties waives any defense of inconvenient forum to the maintenance of any action or proceeding so brought and waives any bond, surety, or other security that might be required of any other Party with respect thereto. Each Party agrees that a final judgment in any action or proceeding so brought shall be conclusive and may be enforced by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law or in equity.
- 5. <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. Each of the parties to this Agreement hereby irrevocably waives all right to a trial by jury in any action, proceeding or counterclaim arising out of relating to this agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one (1) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Facsimile or email transmission of any signed original counterpart and/or retransmission of any signed facsimile or scanned email transmission shall be deemed the same as the delivery of an original.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNORS:

DEATH ADDERS, INC.

By: Name: <u>Gregory Rivorn</u> Title: <u>President</u>

E.T.D. HOLDINGS, LLE

Name: Gregory Rivers

Title: President

Gregory Rivera

ജനര്

ASSIONEE: VACANT SOURCE LŢD.

Name: Torsicy Keng

Title: President

3

3724764.11

COUNTY OF) 3883		
COUNTY OF	ĵ		
On 201 me known, who, by me do DEATH ADDERS, INC., INTELLECTUAL PROP corporation, that the seal aff corporate seal, that it was all deponent signed deponent's t	the corporation describ ERTY ASSIGNMENT ixed to the INTELLECT fixed by order of the boa	nd say that deponent is ed in, and which exect, that deponent know "UAL PROPERTY AS	the of uted the foregoing s the seal of the SIGNMENT is the
STATE OF))ss.:;)	Notary Public See NATAL	, cortificale
On, 201 me known, who, by me du E.T.D. HOLDINGS, LLC foregoing INTELLECTUA the corporation, that the seal the corporate seal, that it we that deponent signed depone	the limited liability comp L PROPERTY ASSIGN affixed to the INTELLE s affixed by order of the	d say that deponent is pany described in, and v VMENT, that deponent CTUAL PROPERTY	the or which executed the knows the seal of ASSIGNMENT is
		Notary Public	***************************************
STATE OF))ss.:	See NOTA	×4.
COUNTY OF	<u> </u>	continue	&!
	7, before me, the undersineared OREGORY RIVE to be the individual d to me that he executed the individual, or the pent.	.c.a., known to me or pr whose name is subscri I the same in his capaci	oved to me on the bed to the within ity and that by his nich the individual
ミラウメラ メル・1 1		Usvigico	. to

TRADEMARK REEL: 006207 FRAME: 0159

ALL-PURPOSE NOTARY CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
	On 10/27/2017 before me, ABRAHAM KHOUREIS, a Notary Public.
	personally appeared GREGORY Peter Rivers, representing E.T.D. HOLDINGS, LLC, as its President.
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf
	of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	AGRAPIAN SHOURES AGRAPIAN SHOURES MOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COS ANGELES COUNTY COMMISSION 7 21 19384 MY COMM. EXPIRES JUNE 4, 2019
•	Signature of Notary Public
	(Notary Scal)
	OPTIONAL ENTRIES
7	OPTIONAL ENTRIES Asset purchase A greenand. Title or Type of Document: IN TELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT
	Name of Other Party(ies) Involved: VACANT SOURCE LTO.
	Date of Document: 10/27/17 No. of Pages: 39 Type of ID. Used: 00
I,	Company Represented: <u>L.T.D. HOLOINGS, LLC</u> Officer's Title.

ALL-PURPOSE NOTARY CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
L	
Ş	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
å	On /0/27/2017 before me, ABRAHAM KHOUREIS, a Notary Public,
Į	personally appeared Griegory Peter Rivers, respresenting
3	Death Addens, INC., as its President
3	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whos
1	name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that be
	his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behal
C	of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
t	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Californi that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	WILLIANDO III) IIIII IIII IIII IIII IIII IIII I
**	Signature of Notary Public
	Signature of from y rabus
	(Notary Seal)
	OPTIONAL PNTDIES
	OPTIONAL ENTRIES ASSE PURCHASE AGREEMENT ILE OF Type of Document: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMEN
Γi	tle or Type of Document: <u>IN TELLECTUAL PROPERTY AS 31 GNMEN</u>
Na	ame of Other Party(ies) Involved: VACANT SOURCE LTD
D٤	onte of Document: 10/27/20/7 No. of Pages: 39 Type of ID. Used: CADC ompany Represented: Death Adders, INC. Officer's Title (Sesta
	Double Addres MC commence Presia

ALL-PURPOSE NOTARY CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or oth	her officer completing this	certificate verifies only the identity
the individual who sig		ch this certificate is attached, and r
STATE OF CALIFOR	INIA	
COUNTY OF LOS A	NGELES	
on 10/27/2017	7 before me, ABRAH	AM KHOUREIS, a Notary Publ
	GREGORY PETE	<u>.</u>
I certify under PENAI that the foregoing para	agraph is true and correct	r the laws of the State of Califo
WITNESS my hand as		AND MANAGE STORES AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP
Art	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Signature of No	b.	(Notacy Seul)
Signature of No		<i>y</i>
Signature of No		
О	PTIONAL EN	NTRIES
0,	. Asset pur	Muse Agreemen
O Fitle or Type of Document;	: Asset Pur nvolved: <u>VACAN</u> T	shore Agreemen 304RCE UTO:
O Fitle or Type of Document;	: Asset Pur nvolved: <u>VACAN</u> T	Muse Agreemen

SCHEDULE A

(i) Trademark Registrations with all Goodwill	Owner	Countries	Registration No.	Class(es)
Eyeball Logo	Death Adders, Inc.	U.S	4205891	18, 25
Eyeball Logo	Death Adders, Inc. DBA Mishka NYC	Japan	5519245	18, 25
Bear Cub	Death Adders, Inc.	U.S.	3957059	25
Bear Mop	Death Adders, Inc.	U.S	3622898 (cancelled)	25
Bear Mop	Death Adders, Inc. DBA Mishka NYC.	Japan	5519246	18, 25
Mishka (Russian)	E.T.D. Holdings, LLC	U.S	3805373	25
Mishka (Russian & English)	Mishka NYC	Japan	5028498(cancelled)	18, 25
Mishka (Russian & English)	Mishka NYC	Japan	5468911	9, 14

- (ii) All other registrations owned by Sellers, their affiliates or their principals for any of the above trademarks, in any other jurisdiction, in any trademark class.
- (iii) All common law rights for the "Mishka" and "Mishka NYC" trademarks in English in Class 25 in the U.S. and other countries throughout the world.
- (iv) The following domain name address: www.Mishkanyc.com, and any other domain names Sellers, their Affiliates and principals possess that use the word "Mishka" (the "Domain Names")
- (iv) The email address "mishkanyc.com"
- (v) The website, operated under the Domain Names and pass code therefor.

5

572476v.11

TRADEMARK REEL: 006207 FRAME: 0163